MIAMI BEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Staff Report & Recommendation PLANNING BOARD

TO: Chairperson and Members DATE: November 24, 2015
Planning Board

FROM: Thomas R. Mooney, AICP™
Planning Director

SUBJECT: File No. 1840 -2301-2399 Collins Ave and 102 24" Street-The
1Hotel-Progress Report

BACKGROUND
September 25, 2007

September 23, 2008

June 22, 2010

December 14, 2010

April 24, 2012

October 29, 2013

June 24, 2014

Sandy Lane Residential LLC, and related entities obtained approval for a
Conditional Use Permit to operate two restaurants on site, a ground level
VIP lounge, a ballroom and a rooftop pool and bar, which .in the
aggregate constituted a Neighborhood Impact Establishment.

Several conditions of the Conditional Use Permit were modified by the
Board to clarify terms and impose further restrictions intended to reduce
negative impact on the residential neighbors.

The applicants, Sandy Lane Residential, LLC, Sandy Lane Retail LLC,
and Sandy Lane Beach Front, LLC were approved for a modification to a
Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) to introduce the new operator and for
the operator to affirm its understanding of the conditions of the
Conditional Use Permit; and to modify the condition that refers to
decibels in order to be consistent with the City’s noise ordinance.

Modifications were made to the final order due to a modification hearing
resulting from a Progress Report. The modifications helped clarify terms
and imposed further safeguards and restrictions intended to reduce
negative impact on the residential neighbors.

The applicant, 2377 Collins Resort, L.P., was approved for a modification
to a MCUP to introduce new property owners and operators of the
property as required by Condition 3 of the Modified Conditional Use
Permit.

The applicant, 2377 Collins Resort, L.P., was approved for a Conditional
Use Permit (File No. 2138), for a mechanical parking system within the
existing parking garage which expired and the applicant will be
reapplying to the Board at the December 15, 2015 meeting.

The applicant, 2377 Collins Resort, LP, was approved for a Modification
to a MCUP, in order to relocate a portion of the hotel kitchen serving the
rooftop level from the ground floor to just below the rooftop level.




Planning Department
File No. 1840 — 2301- 2399 Collins Ave and 102 24" Street
November 24, 2015 Page 2

Roney Plaza condominium (2301 Collins Ave) and the 1Hotel (2377 Collins Ave) and
Residences (102 24" Street).

Additionally, in the interest of clarity, during the last decade, the hotel component has been
known as “The Paradiso”, “The Gansevoort’, and “The Perry” (not necessarily in that order).
And the restaurants, lounge and rooftop operations have been known as “STK”, “Phillipe Chow”,
“The Gansevoort Lounge”, “Louis”, “Beachcraft’, and “Plunge”.

PROGRESS REPORT

Since the October 15, 2015 Cure Letter, staff research of City records found that the following
warnings and violations are showing in the City’s records as of this writing (the current status is
in parenthesis):

1. CE15006804 03/26/2015 2377 Collins Avenue (Bill Paid) “LOUD GENERATOR
Arrival Time: 4:08 AM Departure Time: 5:09 AM

Upon arrival, 749 and | (756) parked our vehicles on the 100 Blk of 24th St. Once we
got out of the vehicle we could see a large refrigerator inside of the property. Once on
the location we could not hear any noise coming from the refrigerator. We made contact
with security and advised them of the complaint. The security advised that the
refrigerator comes on every 15 minutes due to the temperature increase. We waited for
another 15 minutes and the refrigerator eventually turned on. The noise was
unreasonably and excessively loud. We walked north on Collins and could still hear the
unreasonably loud noise coming from the refrigerator truck. | advised the security
manager that a first offense Violation would be issued. Complainant was anonymous
1st offense - $250.00 Fine B.Nunez- 756/ Rosa — 749.”

Note: On November 5, 2015 Special Master dismissed the case.

2. CE15007779 04/13/2015 STK MIAMI LLC at 2305 Collins Avenue (Open) “Failing to
obtain a BTR/CU.”

3. CE15008856 5/12/2015 2377 COLLINS RESORT LP, DBA 1 HOTEL SOUTH BEACH at
2341 Collins Avenue (Open) “Failing to obtain a BTR/CU.”

4. CE15013854 10/3/2015 2377 COLLINS RESORT, LP. D/B/A 1 HOTEL SOUTH BEACH
at 2377 Collins Avenue (Violation) “LOUD MUSIC COMING FROM ROOF TOP POOL
AT THE 1 HOTEL 741 Noise complaint Arrival 7:40 PM

Upon arrival to the 2400 block of Collins Ave Near the beach walk parking | immediately
heard unreasonably loud and excessive music within the confines of my vehicle. As |
stepped out of my vehicle | was met by unreasonably loud and excessive encompassing
the area. A survey of the area revealed the unreasonably loud music reverberating from
the adjacent building north of the property in question. | traced the source the loud bass
2377 Collins Ave. where | could hear the music emanating from the roof top pool area.
Shortly thereafter | was met by Officer Munera where he heard the same unreasonably
loud music. 1 continued my investigation and where | was later advised of a pool party
taking place at the roof top confirming the origin of the unreasonably loud music. | then
made my way into the lobby where contact was made with management where | advised
them of the reason of | was there and the nature of the complaint. We then walked to
the area where | first conducted my inspection. Upon arrival the same unreasonably loud
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bass was heard. | then educated the manager of the city's noise ordinance and of future
complaints. The complaint was anonymous and no further information was available
therefore it was later determined valid and second offense was issued. A.Tejeda
Departure 8:30 PM”

STAFF ANALYSIS

Since the last modification on June 24, 2014. , it has come to the Planning Department’s
attention that violations have been issued by the Code Compliance Department regarding the
lack of a new Business Tax Receipt (BTR) and Building Certificate of Use (BCU) for the
operation of various venues and noise violations for the rooftop operation. Also, as evidenced
by the noise violation and photographs, there appears to have been entertainment on the
rooftop venue, which is expressly prohibited in the MCUP. Additionally, the property has failed
to pay the required fee in lieu of parking for areas covered under the MCUP.

Below are the conditions of the final order that are related the warnings, violations and open
offenses as well as other inconsistencies with conditions of approval contained in the Modified
Conditional Use Permit:

6. The applicant shall continue to pay a fee in lieu of providing required parking as
determined by staff in accordance with applicable law and any newly provided spaces.

9. Entertainment, as defined in the City Code shall be prohibited in the Rooftop Operation.
Non-compliance with this condition shall be deemed a violation of this Conditional Use
Permit and subject to the remedies as described in Section 118-194 of the City Code.

20. The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the operators back before them and
modify the hours of operation should there be complaints about loud, excessive,
unnecessary, or unusual noise.

21. A violation of Section 46-152, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida (a/k/a “noise
ordinance”), as amended and as these sections may in the future be renumbered, shall
be deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as
described in section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida

25. Non-compliance with any of the conditions specified herein shall be deemed a violation
of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in Section 118-
194 of the City Code, including but not limited to revocation of this Permit.

30. The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the
Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement
procedures set forth in Section 114-8 of said Code and such enforcement procedures as
are otherwise available. Any failure by the applicant to comply with the conditions of this
Order shall also constitute a basis for consideration by the Planning Board for a
revocation of this Conditional Use.

Staff would suggest that the Board discuss the violations issued, as well as the issue of
entertainment on the roof-top. Staff would further suggest that the Board continue this Progress
Report to either the December or January meeting, in order to afford the applicant time to
address the issues herein.
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The applicant has made a separate application for a modification scheduled for December 15,
2015 to change the name of the owner/operator from 2377 Collins Resort, L.P., a Delaware
Limited Partnership., to SB Hotel owner, L.P, a Delaware Limited Partnership.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

In view of the inconsistencies with the above conditions, staff recommends that the Board
consider the issue of noncompliance, discuss the item, and continue the Progress Report to a
date certain of December 15, 2015.

TRM/MAB/TUI

FAPLAN\$PLB\2015\11-24-15\1840 -2301-2399 Collins Ave-prg rpt\1840 - 2301-2399 Collins Ave Nov 2015 prg rpt.docx




City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www:miamnibsachfl.gov

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Tal 305:673-7550 Fax: 805:6737559

October 15, 2015

‘CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

2377 Collins Resort LP.
C/O Michael Tiliman
2377 Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, FL 33139

Re:  Planning Board File No. 1840 — 2301 Collins Avenue
Dear Sir/Madam:

A M;qdiﬁed Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) to mod‘i’fy certain conditions of a neighborhood impact
establishment was issued to 2377 Collins Resort LP; on June 24, 2014. Ithas come to the Planning

Department's ‘attention that violations have been issted by the Code Compliance Department

regarding the lack of a new Business Tax Receipt (BTR) and-Building Certificate of Use (BCU) for
the operation of the venue and noise from the rooftop. Also, as evidenced by the noise violation and
photographs there appears to have been enterfainment on the rooftop venue, which is exp.essly
protibited in the MCUP. Additionally, the property has failed to pay the required fes in lieu of
parking for areas covered underthe MCUP,

In light of the aforamentioned pend ng code violations and the inconsistencies with the following
conditions of approval contained in the Modified Conditional Use Permit, you are requssted to
appear at the November 24, 2015 Pianning Board hearing for a verbal progress report:

6. The applicant shall continue to pay a fee in lisu of providing reqiliired parking as determined
by staff in accordance with applicable ‘law and any newly provided spaces.

9, Entertainment, as defined in the City Code shall be prohibited in the Rooftop Operatibn Non-
compliange with this ¢ondition-shall be deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and
subject to the remedies as describad in Section 118-194 of the City Code,

20,  The Planning Board shall retain the right-to call the operators back before them and madify
the hours of operation should there be complaints about loud, excessnve, unnecessary, -or
unusual noise,
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21. A violation of Section 46-152, Code of the City of Miami Beach, “Fiorida (a/k/a “noise
ordinance”), as amended and as these sections may in the future be renumbered, shall be
deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as déscribed
in section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida

25. Non-compliance with any of the conditions specified herein shall be deemed a violation of
-this Conditional Use-Permit and subject to the remedies as described in Section 118-194 of
the City Code, including-but rot limited to revocation of this Permit.

30. The establishment and operation of this “Conditional Use shall -comply with all the
. aforementioned conditions of approval, non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the
~Code.of the-City of Miami Beach, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures set
forth in Section 114-8 of said Code and such enforcement procedures as are otherwise
available. Any failure by the applicant o comply with the conditions of this Order shall also
constitute a basis-for consideration by the Planning -Board for a revocation of this Conditional

Use.

The following warnings, vioiations and open offenses are still showing in the City's records as of this
writing:

1. CE15006804 03/26/20%5 2377 -Collins Avenue Bill‘Paid s{LOUD GENERATOR
Arrival Time: 4:08 AM-Departure Time: 5:09 AM

-Upon arrival, 749 and [(7586) parked-our vehicles on the 100 Blk of 24th St. Once we
got out of the vehicle we could see alarge refrigerator inside of the property. Onge
on the location we could not hear any noise coming from the refrigerator. We mads
contact with security and advised them of the complaint. The security advised that
the refrigerator comes on every 15 minutes due to the temperature increase. We
waited for another 15 minutes and the refrigerator eventually turned on. The noise
was unreasonably and exeessively loud. We walked north on Collins and could still
hear the unreasonably loud noise coming from the refrigerator truck. | advised the
security manager that a Tirst offense Violation would be issued. -Complainant was
anonymous 1st offense - $250.00 Fine B.Nunez- 756/ Rosa — 749.”

o

-“CE15008856 5/12/260152341 Collins Avenue “Failing to obtain a BTR/CU.”

3. CE15013854 10/3/2015 2377 Collins Avenue Violation “LLOUD MUSIC COMING
FROM ROOF TOP-POOL AT THE 1 HOTEL 741 Noise complaint Arrival 7:40 PM

~Upon arrival to the 2400 block of -Collins Ave Near the beach walk parking |
immediately heard unreasonably loud and excessive music within the confines of my
vehicle. As | stepped out of my vehicle | was met by unreasonably loud and
excessive encompassing the area. A survey of the area revealed the unreasonably

We are commitied 1o providing excellent public service and safely to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community.
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loud music reverberating from the adjacent building north of the property in question.
I traced the source the loud bass 2377 Collins ave where 1 could hear the music
emanating from the roof top pool area. Shortly thereafter | was met by Officer Munera
where he heard the same unreasonably loud music. | confinued my investigation and
where | was later advised of a pool party taking place af the roof top confirming the

origin of the unreasonably loud music. | then made my way into the lobby where
contact was made with management where | advised them of the reason of | was
there and the nature of the complaint. We then walked to the area where | first
conducted my inspection Upon arrival the same unreasonably loud bass was heard. |
then educated the manager of the city'’s noise ordinance and of future complaints,
The complaint was anonymous and no further information was available therefore it
was later determined valid and second offense was issued. A. Tefeda Departure 8:30
P‘ y 2l

Please be advised that at the time of the pmgress fepoft in accordance with the provisions of the
City Code, Section 118-194(3), the Panmng Board may consider sefting a public hearing for the
purpose of examining the noncompliance issues and initiate modification/revocation proceedmgs
Should the Planning Board consider setting a public hearing for the purpose of examining the
noncompliance issuss and initiate modification/revocation proceedings, this issue may be placed at
the next available mesting of the Board

If'a modification/revocation hearing is set at that public hearing, the board may consider the issue of
noncompliance and the possible madification or revocation of the approval, Based on substantial
competent evidence, the board may revoke the approval, modify the conditions thereof, or impose
additional or supplemental conditions.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Ms. Tui Munday at (305)673-7000 ext.
6320.

tsmas R. MG_Oney,,~ /
Planning Director

TRMATUI
FIPLANISPLB\GEN-CORRYCURE LETTERSV840- 2301 Collins Ave- GURELTR Oct.2015.decx
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RECORD & RETURN TO:
Bilzin Suthiberg Baena Price & Axelrod LLP

Caiter N. McDoweli, Esq.
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RECORDED 07/17/2014 15837206
HARVEY RUVIM, CLERK OF COURT
HIANE-DADE COUNTYy FLORIDA

PLANNING BOARD
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

PROPERTY: 2301 Collins Avenue
-FILE NO. 1840

INRE: - : The applicant, 2377 Collins Resort, .LP, is requesting a Modification to a
: “Conditional Use Permit, pursuant to ‘Article IV, Section 118 of the Miami-Beach
City Code, in order {0 relocate a portion of the hotel kitchen-serving the rooftop

level from the ground floor-to just below the rooftop level,

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION:  ‘See Attached-Exhibit “A”

MEETING DAPE:  June 24, 2014

MODIFIED CONDITIONAL USE-PERMIT

The applicant, 2377 Collins Resort, L.P., filed an application with the Planning Director for a Modified
Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Article IV, Section 118 of the Miami Beach City-Code, in order to
relocate a portion of the hotel kitchen serving the rooftop level from the ground floor to just below the
rooftop level. Notice of the request was given as required by law and malled out to owners of propsrty
within a distance of 375 feet of the exterior limits of the property upon which the application was made.

The Planning Board of the City of Miami Beach makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon
the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public-hearing and which are part
of the of the record for this matter:

That the property in question is located in the RM-3 --Residential Multi Family, High ntensity
-sZoning District;

That the use Is consistent with the Comprehensive ‘Planor the area in which the property Is
located;

That the intended use -or construction will not result in an Impact that will exceed-the thresholds
for the levels of serviee as set forth in the Comprehensive Plan;

That structures and-uses associated with the request are consistent with the -Land-Development
‘Regulations;

“That the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare will not be adversely affected;

That necessary-safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding-property, persons,
and neighborhood values.

1450 Biickell Ave., 23rd Floor

Niiami, FL 33131

4:%§41

- — et




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregaing findings of fact and the staff report and
analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff reecommsndations, that the -Conditional Use
Permit-be Granted subjectto thefollowing conditions+to which the applicant has agreed.

1.

o

“The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction over this Conditional Use Permit. if deemed
necessary, at the request of the Planning Director, the applicant shall provide a progress report
to the Board before the time stipulated herein. The Board reserves the right to modify the
Conditional Use approval at the time of a progress report in a nonssubstantive manner, to
Impose additional eonditions to address possible problems and to determine the timing and
need for future progress repors. This Conditional Use is also subjest to modification or
revocation under <City Code Sec. 118-194 (c). This condition does not limit any other remedies
available-to the-Board or the City with respect to this Gonditional-Use.

Prior 40 the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall -participate in a Transportation

.Concurrency Management Area Plan (TCMA Plan), if deemed necessary, by paying its fair

share cost, as determined by the Transportation/Concurrency Management Division.

“This Conditional Use Permit is issued to-2377 Collins Resort, L.P, Any change of control shall - -

require review by the Planning Board as a modification to this Conditional Use Permit,
Subsequent owners and oparators shall be required to appearbefore the Board, within 90 days
of the change of -ownership or operator, to afiirm thelr understanding of the conditions listed

herein.

This Conditional Use Permit includes the rooftop arsa (nf/a “Rooftop Operation”) and +4he
commercial uses within the building - two restaurants: on the southwest and northwest-corners;
the VIP Lounge; the ballroom; the Gym and spa; and the commercialfretail spaces are hereby
approved as part of this request for Conditional Use approval.

- The relocation of the kitchen servicing the roofton area from the ground floor to the rooftoo level

shall be subject to verification that the former mechanical area was .oreviously included In the
floor area calculations for the entire building, as determined by the Planning Director. and with
the requirement that the floor slab of the existing mechanical room shall remain_at its current

height.

The applicant shall-continue-to pay a#ee in lieu of providing required parking as determined by
staff in accordance with applicable law and any hewly provided spaces.

Live music outdoors shall -be prohibked, This condition is applicable to the -enlirety of
Applicants’-property, as set’forth in kem 3 of their Application dated July 17, 2007, Music played
outdoors shall be background music only, played at a level that does not interfere with normal
conversation, Additional conditions for sound applicable to the Rooftop Operation, as set forth
in this Conditional Use Permit, are incorporated into this condition as well. Non-compliance with
this condition shall be deemed a violation of this-Conditional Use Permit and subject 4o the
remedies as described in Section 118-194 of the City Code.

Only the permanently installed, hotel management-controlled sound system shall ‘be permitted
in the Rooftop Operation, which shall be under the strict and complete control of management
subject o all otherterms and conditions of this Conditional Use Permit. No other sound system
shall be permitted. Non-compliance with this condition shall be deemed a violation of this

PB 1840 «2301 82377 Collins Avenue — One Hotel and Homes South Beach
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10.

11.

16. -
A7,

--“Conditional Use-Permit and subjest-to the remedies as described in Section 118-194 of-the City

Code.

‘Entertainment, as defined in the City Code shall be .prohibited in the Rooftop Operation. Non-
-gompliance with this condition shall be deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and
subject to the remedies as described in Section 418-194 ofthe=City-Code.

Any stage structure as well as smoke machines-shall be prohibiked in the Rooftop Operation,
exocept that a temporary stage may be approved through $he normal City of Miami Beach
Special-Events permitting process,.except that the restriction ontemporary stage structure is not
applicable to the existing management-owned bridge used to bridge the pool. However, at no
time during any SpecialEvent shall the provisions of -Conditions number 6, 13, 14, 16, 19 and
20 hereln be contravened.

No temporary lighting equipment on the rooftop shall be permitted other than that associated
with a City approved Film and Print Permit. However no temporary lighting equipment shall be
set up during the hours of midnight and 7:00 a.m.

Lighting shall not shine on or into any neighboring residential units and all lights shall be
appropriately shielded to minimize spillover onto neighbonng residential areas. There shall be
no flashing or-spinning lights.

Fireworks shall‘be permitted only on the ground level east of the bullding.

Special “teen night,” “all-ages”.events, ‘wet T-shirt,” “thong” or “bikini" contests or games shall
be prohibited in all the venues proposed in this application. This shall include, but not be limited
to events such as Jell-O wrestling, besi-tan contests, and similar type of actlvittes

Enforcement of age restriction of 21 years and over, as provided in Section 6-5 of the-City Code
shall be the responsibility of the applicant. A violation of this condition shall be deemed a
violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in Section
118-194 of the City Code,

“Bireet flyers and handouts shall be prohivited, including handbilis from third-party promotions.
The Roefop Operation shall be subject to the conditiens proffered by-the apblicant;-which are -

hereby enumerated:
a. Tha maximum number of guests that-may be permitted-shall not excesd 425 persons,

b.  -Closing time shall be 3:00 a.m. Thursday,Friday and Saturday nights, as well as-or
i citywide special events and on national holidays, and 12:00 midnight all other nights.
c. The following sound eonditions shall govern the Rooftop Operation:

0] Compliance in all respects with the following noise studies: Cerami & Associates,
Inc., dated June 9, 2008, and The Audio Bug, inc., all as submitted by Applicant
under Tab 186 of its “Hearing Notebook” filed with the Planning Board at the
Board's July 29, 2008 meeting, as amended by The Audio Bug, Inc. report dated
September 17, 2008; and under second amendment by The Audio Bug. Inc.

P8 1849 - 2301 & 2377 Collins Avenue ~ One Hotel and Homes South-Beach
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{ii)

it

(iv)

V)

(i)

(vii)

Aviit)

«ix)

x)

{xi)-

November 16, 2010; and the following ten additional sound eonditions-(il = xi)

- shall govern to the -extent that they are not inconsistent with said studies and

report;

The Audio Bug, Inc. or other sound engineer acceptable to City Staff,

commencing on January 15, 2011 and quarterly thereafier shall provide to the
Planning Diresctor,-Riviera Condomlnium Association and ‘Roney Condominium
Association a copy of a report that confirms that the sound sysiem is In
compliance with all the noise studies in 18 c¢. () in this Conditional Use Permit.
The raport shall also -confirm that, based upon a recent inspection, the sound
system has not'been altered in any manner that would permit the sound system
to operate at sound levels that violate the City's Noise Ordinanee.

The applicant shall notify the Riviera Condominium Association and Roney
Condominium Association when The Audio Bug, Inc., or other sound engineer
acceptable to City staff, will be performing his Inspections.” The Condominium
associations, at their discretion have the right to send board members and/ or
their own sound engineers 40 be present and participate while Audio-Bug, In¢.{or

" another qualified -engineer acesptable to -City staff) conducts inspections of the

sound system,

Deployment of many small, closely spased speakers, each of which is unable to
operate above the maximum sound levels specified above in 17 ¢ (i); No
speaker shall exceed 8 inches in diameter,

A distributed sound system which distributes sound uniformly within the Rooftop
‘Operation and which operates in a manner that does not interfere with normal
conversation;

A sound system which is locked and which will not permit sound above the
maximum levels specified above;

A sound system for which only the hotel general manager will have full
responsibility and to which disc jockeys and other individuals, whether employed
by the hotel or not, will not have aoeess,

A sound system which has a oentrahzed computer oont-rol and dngital processor
which will allow only limited aceess via password security among other security
options;

Speakers, each of which is equipped with -small woofers incapable of producing
appreciable levals of lowfrequency energy,

Speakers, each of which will be aimed in a manner which will minimize sound
propagation to other properties; and

A prohibition upon the introduction or use of any other sound-gsnerating
equipment of any kind, whether from an outside source or from within the
Applicant's property.

P8 1840 2301 & 2377-Collins Avenue — One Hotel and Homes-South Beach
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18.  -Regular valet protocol, other than for unit owners of the Paradiso -Condominium shall -be as
follows:

a. Cars returned via the garage exit on-23" Street and make only right turns. Howsver, at
times of excessive demand, the valet managsr may use his reasonabie discretion in
using the-24™ Street out ramp for all customers who parked at the valet station on 24"
Strest in order to maintain appropriate car return times. This valet station, Valet Station
.#4, shall be located at the westernmost corner of 24" Strest and the porte-cochere and
no awning shall be permitted on this station.

b. All of the valet spots on Valet Station#4 will be for transient valet use only; no parking
shall be permitted on this valet station ramp.

C. ‘There shall not be any drop offipick up at valet stations 3 and 4, for customers of the
commercial uses past the hours of 11:00 p.m. on Sunday through Thursday and 12:00
a.m. on*Friday and Saturday. '

. d. Unit owners of Paradiso Condominium shall have full access at all times 4o the 24"
Street porte-cochere for drop-off/pick up.

8. Valet -Station No. 2 shall ‘have signs posted indicating that this is the location for drop-
off/pick-up area for the Rooftop bar and restaurants,

f. Senior hotel manager and food and beverage manager shall meet on a monthly -basis
with the Boards of 2401 Collins Avenue {Riviera Condominium) and the Roney Palace
‘Condominium {0 maintain an open dialogue to air concerns, answer questions and
respond to issues that may come up.

19. . Loading bays Jocated on 23" and 24" Streets shall be used only in ascordance with the
following conditions:

a. 23" Sireet — The applicant shall continue to use this loading bayfor the disposal of garbage.
The existing 34 yard .compactor shall remain in use at this location. The applicant shall
annually submit to the Planning Director documentation that Applicant has informed its
terants-where to dispose of the garbage. This shall insure that ho more than approximately
sixty percent £60%) of the building’s fotal garbage disposal shall be through 239 Sieet.
Garbage shall be picked up no more than two.(4) times per week on weekdays. Best efforts
shall be used so the compactor is only picked up between 10 a.m. and 5 p.m., and shall not
be picked up on weekends or federal holidays. If, in the future, the applicant can clearly

-demonstrate the need to increase garbage pickup to five (5) times per week, that request
can be brought to the Planning Director upon notice to the Riviera and Roney for
consideration and approval,

b. 24" Street ~ The applicant shall install the awning for the loading bay at 24" Street, as
depicted on the design dated November 22, 2010, entitled “24™ Street Loading Bay Plan”

- within 90-days of this Modified Conditional Use Permit-being rendered. The applicant shall
maintain a retractable gate, approved by staff, that fully encloses the loading bay fronting
24" Street, which shall remain closed at all times when the loading-bay is not in use, i.e.

PB 1840 2301 &2377-Collins Avenue — One Hotel and Homes South-Beach
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garbage pickup ordeliveries. The Applicant within 30 days of the order being rendered shall
apply to the Board of Adjustment for a varianee to-permit the height of the gates to be 8\,
After the awning and gate are Installed, the applicant shall install a 34 yard {rash compactor
within the enclosed and covered bay. The applicant shall annually submit to the Planning
Director documentation that Applicant has informed its tenants where to dispose of the
garbage. This shall insure that no more than approxumately forly pereent (40%) of the
bullding's total garbage disposal shall-be through-24" Street. Garbage shall:be-picked up no
more than two (2) times per week on weekdays. Best efforts shall be used so the
compactor is only picked up-between 10 a.m, and*5 p.m. and shall not be picked up on
weekends or federal holidays. If, in the future, the applicant can clearly demonstrate the
needto increase garbage -pickup to three (3) times per week, that request can be-brought to
the Planning Director upon notice {0 the-Riviera and Roney-for consideration and approval.

c. If requested by the City, including the Planning Board, the Applicant shall provide data
illustrating the utilization of the loading bays for garbage as the building becomes fully
operational. Repeated violation of the garbage pickup times and gate closure rules as
provided above shall result In reconsideration of this issue by the Board. The Applicant shall
put all tenants and other garbage producing entities on notice of these conditions, with a
copy of such notice submitted to the Planning Department,

d. Regarding the loading of 4rucks and vehicles at the loading docks on the 23" and 24"

- Streets, the Applicant shall propose a plan for the distribution to the Planning Director, the
Roney and the Riviera for their approval within 120 days of rendition of this approval. In the
event an agreement is not reached between the Roney, Riviera, Planning .Director and
Applicant the Planning Director shall bring the issue and proposed plan before the Planhing
Board for review and approval. The Applicant shall notify each of its tenants and operators
that all vendors shall only be allowed to unload at the designated loading docks with a copy
of such notice submitted to the Planning Director for the file. The plan shall be incorporated
by reference into and enforced as part of this Modified Conditional Use-Permit.

20.  The-Planning Board shall retain the right to call the operators back before them and modify the
. hours of operation should there be complaints about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or unusual
noise. '

21. A violation of Sectlon 46-152, Code of the City of Miami -Beach, “Florida (a/k/a “noise
ordinance”), .as amended -and as these sections may in the future be venumbered, shall be -
deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remediss as-described in
section 118-194,-Code of the City of Miami:Beach, Florida.

22, -Fireworks shall be permitted on July 4 and New Years Eve without notice to the Roney or
Riviera If approved by appropriate city officials in advance and in writing. At all other times
notice shall be given by the Applicant to both the Riviera and Roney 30 days in advance of the
proposad fireworks In order to file any objections. However, notice is not required if written
permission is granted by the Association Boards of each Condominium. Compliance with all
other requirements of applicable law is required for any fireworks display.

23.  The Applicant shall prepare and submit to the Planning Department staff, the Riviera and the
Roney a traffic circulation analysis prepared by a traffic engineer within 120 days from the
rendition -of the order. If the traffic engineer deems it necessary he may supply -a revised traffic

-PB 1840 ~2301 &-2377 Collins Averiue — One Hote! and Homes South-Beash
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28,

27,

28.

30.

31.

- .gertificate. of, occqgancy or._cettificate - of co

circulation plan. The Roney and ‘Riviera may also submit a traffic circulation analysis for
consideration by the Planning Director. Any traffic improvements recommended-by the analysis
shall be implemented after approval by the Planning Director, Ronsy, Riviera and Applicant.
Such agreement on such improvements shallbe incorporated by reference and enforced as-pait
of this Modified Conditional Use Permit. If an agreement is not reached betwsen the Director,
Applicant, Riviera and Roney, the Director shall bring the analysts and/or plan issue before the
Planning -Board to make a determination.

The_ applicant shall be responsible for maintaining-the areas adjacent to the facility, such as the
sidewalks, curb and gutter on Collins Avenue and 24" Sireet, in excellent condition, kesping
these areas in a clean condition, free of all refuse, at all times dunng the hours of operation.

Non-compliance with any of the conditions specified herein shall be deemed a violation of this
Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in Section 118-194 of the City
Code, including but not limited 4o revocation of this Permit,

The approval of this Conditional Use Permit shall be based upon the -Operational Plan
submitted as part of this application for Neighborhood Impact sEstablishment and other
conditions and restrictions as articulated herein,

.This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or

unconstitutional In a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be
returned to the Board for reconsideration as-to whether the order meets the criteria for approval
absent the stricken provision or -condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining
conditions or impose new conditions.

Mitigation measures to improve level of service standards and traffic conditions, espacially on
24th Street shall be the sole responsibility of the applicant. The applicant shall coordinate these
mitigation measures with the City's Transportation Manager, including but not limited to traffic
light timing, left-hand tumn signal for westbound traffic, and similar,

it it shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County
at the expense of the applicant and returned to the Planging Department, No builging permit,
leti hall_ be-Issued untii this requii t h

been satisfied.

The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforsmentioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the Code
of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures set forth in
Section 114-8 of said Code and such enforcement procedures as are otherwise available. Any
failure by the applicant to comply with the conditions of this Order shall also-constitute a basls
for eonsideration by the Planning Board for a revocation of this Conditional Use.

Nothing in this order authorizes a violation -of the City Code or other applicable law, nor
supersedes any requirement or standard set¥orth in the City Code (or-City’s Noise-Ordinance,
etc).

PB 1840 -2301 &-2377 Collins Avenue —One Hotal and Homes SouthBeach
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82. --References to third parties in this-Order are at the request of and by agreement of the Applicant,
and shall not-be considered an unlawful delegation of legislative authority.

Dated this a day of :I'Q(/\Y/ , 2014,

PLANNING BO Ol- iE
CITY/SF MIAMI B ]

'l homas R. Mooney, AiCP 1
Planning Director
ForChairman

STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY -OF MIAMI-DADE ) C Z
day of \7[’5) F

‘I;Be foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thts»ZM /

e O/ ¢ , by Thomas R. Mooney, ACIP, Planning Director of the | City of Miami Beach, Florida, a'

Florida Munlcipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He'l,;}ersonally known to me, 2

»m.’% TERESA SA MARIA Notary: "
«RAF « WSSO o print Namer /20 Ca Sl I Kol A

L y E
[NOTARIAL SEAL] 5™ tmathmanent® %" Notary Public, State of Fiorida
My Commission Expires: | 2-~>~"
Commission Number: =& > ¢,7/£/ &

Approved As To-Form: W
Legal Department A : (11— /t/ ) o
Tiled with the Clerk of the Planning Board 07/ 0 5 / ZO / % A

FAPLAN\SPLBI2014\06-24-14\1840 ~ 2377 Collins Ave - Mod CUP - One Hotsi\MICUP One Hotel 06.24.12:docx
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. BWIBLY #AD
UBGAL_DESCRIFTION ' Page ) of 2

Parcal I
From o POINT OF BEGINNING, start ot the Southsasl comer of the Intersection of Collins Avenue and Hots)

Pluce (now known o Twenty Fourth Street) thence South along the Eest bou 1 p
Collins Avenue produced oOtross formerly Atlantic Avenue (and aqlso former bkn%?vgrvo'sh;w::\ff OTI;;?IZ gt:n”fv and
distonte of six hundred twenty—five fest; thencs Eost pardflel to the Soutz boundary of formerly At:ab?,le >§ g
{and formerly Twenty Third Stroet) to the Jow woter mark of the Allantle Oceany thence North along thc Avenugy
waler mark of tha Atlantle Omeon fo o pelnt whers it intersects the South boundary lina of Hotsf Plaue jaw
known o3 Twenty Fourth ‘Street) extended Eostwardly thence West along the South boundary line end if“w
sl bt o gt sl s S SO e o o oy R
B o o CSEth Publo Recards of Miomi=bads Couby, Pionqur Nt GOMPANTY, recorded In Prot ook s,

AND TOOETHER WITH
Eosements ond other rights, fo tha extent such rights constifute real property rights under Florida fows, o

ronted and reserved by thal certoln Declarotion of Profeclive Covenants recorded in Offlelal R
75787, Poge 1862 and o dmandad by the Frst Amancmen ' an Svileia) Records Book
3808, "bothg of the Public Records of ‘lcml-m:d': Co;}'?'tgm;inotﬁg:?omd fn Offelot Revords Book 20543, Page

li%ssf AG!\D %EI?(TP%FR?@ONDOMMUM o

of the &, A CONDOMINILM, oecording o the Declaredian of Condominlu

A e 985, 8 Bogs 1044, anc a8 amanded by o Fiot fomanamaont of Beaiiogls,re00rded 4n
Condominium of the RONEY .PALACE, 0 Condominium, rnada by fhe RONEY -PALACZ Condeminiumn Assooigug

a Floridg Comporatien not for profit (the "dssoelalion”), adopled as of December 28, 1998, (but not axec{,‘ée Ine,,
recorded) ond dated Moy 2, 2001, and cecorded on Moy 9, 2001, In Officlal Records Book 198350, at Pya, d or
1528; as firther gmended by the Second Amendment o Declaration of Condominlum of the RONEY PALAGE
Condominlum, mods by« the Association, dated Moy 5, 1999, ond recorded on June 2, 1999, In Official Recer:
Bock 18631, ot Poge 2583 os further omendsd by the Third Amendment to Declarstion of Condominjun ecords
by the Asscclation, deted Februory 20, 2002, and recordsd on Februory 28, 2002, in Officiol Racords ,Bﬂ- mods
20231. ot PQQQ'34003 E’O,M Amendment bslng ra~ragorded on March 18, 2002“ in Officlel R’cﬁfds Boakog%

at Po%i 579 as further wmended by the Fourth Amendment to Decloration of Condominivm, moda by th 267,
Assoclation, dated february 20, 2003, and recorded on Morch 31, 2003, in Official Rocords Book 211389
Pags 1183; as further amended by the Fifth Amendment {o Usclaration of Condominium, mude by the ot
Assoclation, dated July 14, 2003, and recordsd on July 17, 2003, In Official Records Beok 21434, of page

4207, ali of the Public Records of Momi~Dods County, Florida,

R B A e COMVERGIAL. CONDOMINILM, oecord)

or KUk o~ ' y aecording {o the Declarotfon of Condeminlum the

recordad In Officlal Records 8awk 21818, ol Poge 4877 ond os omended by First Amendment t:f r%iﬁlaasﬂ

Condomiplum, doted August §, 2004, ond recorded on September 16, 2004,"In Officlol Records Bwk*z,{gsgn of

Page 647, o5 further amended by the Jecond Amendment to the Declaration of Conderninlum, duted Saptem el

10, 2004, and recorded on September 16, 2004, In Dfficlel Records Book 22662, ot Page 694, paid SeP embar

Amendment having besn re-recorded on October 19, 2004, in Officlal Records Book 22744, ot Page 213%!1%"
1

of the Public Records of Miomi—Dade Couaty, Florlda.

TITBSTLE ST 1wy oo
o a Condomiilum eccording {o the Declaration of Condomj -eof, 03 Fecords ,
. Regordy Book 2'6402, Pags 2451, in the Public Recérds °f°mgm;‘.’.%‘;d‘;’"g’,,‘ﬁmy}'lg’;i?égl°‘ fecorded In Oftisial

.

Parcal 1 (Lot on West side of .Collins Avenue)
| the Northeast corner of Lot 12, 8lack 3 of the AMENDED PLAT OF THE OGEAN FRONY PROPERTY

Beglnhing o
- OF THE MIAMI—BEACH [MPROVEMENT COMPANY, ascording to the Plot thereof, os recorded In Plat -Bog
7 ond 8, of the Public Records of Miomi~Dade "Countyg Florida; Thenea Soulherfy along the »@eﬁeﬁ?"'fi,ﬁ' *gages
Colins Avenita o dislonce of 43 feet to o point) Thence Wesledy, poraflel to the North fine of Ationtie Avo
(row known as 23nd streat) for o disloncs of 285 fest to ¢ polat en Lhe Easterly fina of Polm Avenys (annua
known a8 Liberty Avenye); Thence Northerly clong the sald Eastarly line of sald Palm Avenus (ney kn.own oW
Liberty Avenue) a dislance of 145 feel to o palrnd: Thence run Easterly, porallel to soid 23rd 8¢, o digt e
285 {set; Thense Southerly tlong the Weslerly line of Colling Avenua a distonze ¢f 100 feet to the F'cé:{m':f of

Beginning. .

Pareel lll.'fv(lstrga dcf Lal;‘dd on ’c?au WeleSIde t;f Catlins Avenue) '

A slrip of land deacribed o5 follows: For o Point of Beginning, exiend dhe South fine _of Hotel Pl ]

os 24th SL) Westerly until |t Intersects with the Wes{ fine of éollins Avenuya, Thence Soulh nbng ‘ﬁz (‘:{\ewt I;‘nown
of (Collins Avenue o dfst”onr:euof 217 fesl; Thence West to the low wotar mark or bulkhead of thot bodes { ne
water dosignoted og o “Loke’, Thence Northerly along the Jow water mark or bulkheod of said lgke o >;° ,
whers the South fine of Holel Plocs (now known ay 24th St) exlended Weslarly Inlersects said fow wcthomt
e o e o e e
MAP (PLAT) OF ‘ = EAN | - THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMEN

recorded in Piot Book 5, -Poges 7 ond 8, of the Publig records of qumi-—‘l.!)qde Counhiypf ﬂﬁ"l‘ﬁ:ﬁ COHPARY,
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parsel IV (Submerged Lomd = Ecslerty 1/2 of Logoon):
(CSUrv»ayor's R‘ev{gcd Legal toescr:‘ptlon)t loolsd 6t the Nort
ommencs of the concrele monument situols e Norihwest corner of Block 2, @8 sold Blag! .

on o plot entitled *Amended Wop of the Ocean Front Property of the Miomi Beash (mp«ov.ama;? éogm 7; shown
recorded In Plot Book § ot Pages 7 ond 8, of the Publlc Records of Wiemi=Dade Cointy, Florida; Thants'
Nertherly along the Eost Right—of—Yoy fine of Palm Avenus (now Ubery Avenue), for 493,28 {'”tu% ‘s -
curvature of o circulor eurve 19 the lefl; Thanoe continue clong the-are~of sald curve having for ita f& it of
centrol angls of 01'58'23", o rodiue of 4340 feet, for on ore distones of 17.01 feel t&" the polnt of ments o
Infersoction of the East righl~of=way line .of Palm Avenus (now Lberly Avenue) and the Northerly foce of
concrets bulkheod on the “Southery shors of the Collina Canali Thence rup Northeosterly end Southeeste.?[
meandering sald Northerly face of toncrele bulkheod for 2045 feet lo a peint; Thenca along o fine fro y’
described point, to o point whare the South righl~ofwway fine of Holel Ploce {now 24th Street) extenda? (Gst
Wast, Intersecis the concrele bulkheod on the Eosterly shors of Loke Poncoost, for 800 fsel fo the pol {°

' =8~=qinnln? of the Eosterly ons~half of the logoon (Loke Pancoost); it af
From soid Point of Beginning, thence In a Southacstsrly dirsclion, olon%atha Wesledy line of the Eosied
ene—holf of sald logoor&, for 2150 feel, more or lers o o poiRt on the Northerly focs of conerete N&he
the South end "of said logoon, this point belng 33.0 foel Wesl of the Westarly' righi~of=way of Calling Ay od.a#
Thence rin Easlerly along foce of concrete bulkheod or low woler mark of soid logoon, Lo’ point on ¢ .ﬂn""“%
217,0 feet South of and porollel to the South fine of Hotet Place (now Z4th Stme(?; Thence run Norihw °l
mecr::defdnq fdm?ng W“ttﬂ‘ly ’mtafrcfnc:fmnbumh?{%d on Casterly shorefina of s0ld lageon or lhe loy woier Y,
mark of sald lagoon, to @ poinl of Inlersection with South right~of-way fine Hotel Plags {now 24th s
extended Wesiedy: Thenos across Northerly perlion of soid logoon. lo .‘ge Point of & eqlng\go.w 241h “Strat)

Parcel V.

. Condoml;\ium Units 838, 1438, 1634, 1635, 1837, PH—11 ond Condominium Unils CU~1 throygh Cli-14
1}

Inelusive of THE RONEY PALACE, A CONDOMINWM, uccording lo the Decloralion of Condaminium t
recorded ig Officlol Records Beok 17787, Pa?e 1644, of the Publlc Records of Miami~Dade ’gm}i?re% o
‘omended by the Flrsl Amandment lo Decloratlen of Condominium recorded In Officiol Records Booz' {oaidai o8
16297 os further amended by Second Amendment fo Declaration of Condomintum recorded n Official Racord oge
Book 1BB31, Page 2583; os further omended by Third Amendment fo Daclargtion of Candominium rscardad |
Offlciol Records Book 20231, Page 3400, soid omendmisnt wos re-rscordad In Officlal Records Book 202;7 n
Poge 579; os further omenJeq by thay Fourth Amendment fo Decloration of Condomitlum recorded I Offle
Records Book 21135, Poge 11631 os furlher amended by Fifth Amendment to Detlorollon of Condominiu lal
recorded In Officiol Records Book 21434, Poge 4207, off of tha Publle Recerds of Momi~0ade County I'qu i
zﬂ% %%;Tﬁgqgm amendments thereto, togsther with on undivided shore In lha common elements, o
Easernents and other righta 40 the exient such rights constituta real property rights under Fla
.,g;grg,zed Pand "?ESQ'“,,? 6shatm °§?°f,“ Boeggrgtm of, Pro‘(lsctive é:c;tenun;t% prec);irzdagd in Offiglal éé‘é%rb"a”'egék

, Poge 1892 ond ot omended b 3 sngment recarded in Officlal Racords Bo 2|
poth In lhg Publlz Records of Miami~Dade County, Florida, ok 20545, Poge 3908,

Parcel Vit

All of RONEY PALACE COMMERCIAL CONDOMINIUM, oscording to the Declorslion of Condominium. th

recorded in Officlal Rawords Book 21818, Page #4B77; ond os cmended h c;-131rs( Amendme?\lt rB; u&:g?g‘faﬁgs
Condominlum recorded In Officlol Records Book 22662, Poge 647; os further amended by Second Amandn o
{o Declarotion of Condominium racorded in Qificlel Records Sook 22862, Poge 694 sold” Becand Amandmng:{“

" wasg ra~rueerded in (ffleldl Records Book 22744, Pogs 2136, oll of the Public ‘Racords of Migmi-Doda County, *

florido, and any subsequent omendments therelo,

QND TOGFHE% W?I;H ights 1o th tanl such e oA
osements ond other righis 1o the extent such rights conglitule reol property righis under Flog
?;aygt_;d Pur;i rfggrzvegnévyc;hglm :::;t:én bDeg_I}gr:tm gfd Protsctm ga{;'enaﬁtspﬁec’;rdgd 7n 0ﬁ:cfaﬁgé%%rzzw’a§:k
9 1 ! 8 4 H Res Book - ¢ ‘
ot T athe Baords of Miammie godo Coun;ty? g;?dqracor sd in Officlal Resords Book 20545, Poge 3003,

Parcel Vit

Ml of PARADISO, cecording {6 the -Declorotion of Condominium (hereof, ow razorded In Officiel R

26402, Page 2451, In the Public Reserds of Miami-Dode C - u . ‘acords Bock
e Numbars 95+, 1023, 1106 ond T4(1 . ade County, Flosida, and cny omendments thereta, lesy;

END TOGFHE'Z W&H ighis to the extent such right it

asamentis ond other rights to the extant such righis constitute real rty right d .

gramied ond reserved by thot certaln Dacloraiion of ‘Protectiva Covenogggp:acyorggdtfn ugff?;lc?%‘ei%rg;meca
{7787, Page 1592 ond o3 omended by First Amendment recorded in Offieiol Records Book 20545, nggogg%

oty In the Publie Records of Miomi~Dade Courdy, Floride,

[ S T——
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